
MT DOCS 17339804

SECOND AMENDING AGREEMENT TO SUBSERVICING AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDING AGREEMENT TO THE SUBSERVICING AGREEMENT (this
“Agreement”) is made as of the 21st day of December, 2017.

BY AND AMONG:

(1) FÉDÉRATION DES CAISSES DESJARDINS DU QUÉBEC (the “Federation”), a
financial services cooperative organized under the laws of Québec, acting for and on behalf
of the caisses Desjardins from time to time party to the Subservicing Agreement, each being
a financial services cooperative constituted under the laws of Québec; and

(2) FÉDÉRATION DES CAISSES DESJARDINS DU QUÉBEC, a financial services
cooperative organized under the laws of Québec, in its capacities as Seller, Servicer and
Cash Manager.

WHEREAS La Caisse centrale Desjardins du Québec (“CCDQ”), in its capacities as Seller, Servicer, and
Cash Manager and the Federation, acting for and on behalf of the caisses Desjardins from time to time
party to the Subservicing Agreement, entered into a subservicing agreement dated as of January 28,
2014, as amended pursuant to an amending agreement dated July 23, 2015 (the “Subservicing
Agreement”);

WHEREAS effective January 1, 2017, the Federation continued as issuer for the Programme
pursuant to an amalgamation by absorption of CCDQ by the Federation, as the absorbing federation,
pursuant to An Act respecting financial services cooperatives (Québec) and An Act representing the
Mouvement Desjardins (Québec);

AND WHEREAS the parties hereto have agreed to amend the Subservicing Agreement pursuant to
the terms of this Agreement in accordance with Section 18.1 of the Subservicing Agreement, Section
8.02 of the Security Agreement and Section 22.2 of the Trust Deed;

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY AGREED that in consideration of the mutual covenants and
agreements herein set forth, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - AMENDMENT

1.01 Amendment

(1) Sections 3.2.2 and 8.1.2 of the Subservicing Agreement shall be amended by deleting the
words “issuer default rating or the ratings of the unsecured, unsubordinated and unguaranteed debt
obligations of the Servicer, as applicable,” and replacing them with “ratings”.



- 2 -

MT DOCS 17339804

ARTICLE 2 – MISCELLANEOUS

2.01 Further Assurances

Each of the parties hereto will from time to time execute and deliver all such further
documents and instruments and do all acts and things as any of the other parties may reasonably
require to effectively carry out or better evidence or perfect the full intent and meaning of this
Agreement.

2.02 Other Amendments

Except as expressly amended, modified and supplemented hereby, the provisions of
the Subservicing Agreement are and shall remain in full force and effect and shall be read with this
Agreement, mutatis mutandis. Where the terms of this Agreement are inconsistent with the terms of
the Subservicing Agreement (prior to its amendment hereby), the terms of this Agreement shall
govern to the extent of such inconsistency.

2.03 Governing Law

This Agreement is governed by and will be construed in accordance with the laws of
Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

2.04 Interpretation

Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings
ascribed thereto in the Subservicing Agreement (prior to its amendment hereby) and in the Master
Definitions and Construction Agreement, dated as of January 28, 2014, as amended, supplemented
or restated from time to time, made among, inter alios, the parties to the Subservicing Agreement, as
the context requires.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]





MT DOCS 17339804

SCHEDULE 1
NAMES OF CAISSES

- See attached -



MT DOCS 17287194 

LIST OF CAISSES 

 

Transit Name Province 

815-00001 Caisse Desjardins de Kildare Québec 

815-00006 Caisse populaire Desjardins de St-Roch-de-L'Achigan Québec 

815-00007 Caisse Desjardins de la Nouvelle-Acadie Québec 

815-00008 Caisse Desjardins de Montcalm Québec 

815-00015 Caisse Desjardins du Sud de la Matawinie Québec 

815-00026 Caisse Desjardins de Joliette Québec 

815-00028 Caisse populaire Desjardins Le Manoir Québec 

815-00030 Caisse Desjardins de la Ouareau Québec 

815-00038 Caisse Desjardins de D'Autray Québec 

815-00039 Caisse Desjardins du Nord de Lanaudière Québec 

815-10001 Caisse Desjardins du Centre-de-la-Mauricie Québec 

815-10006 Caisse Desjardins de l'Est de Trois-Rivières Québec 

815-10021 Caisse Desjardins de Gentilly-Lévrard-Rivière du Chêne Québec 

815-10022 Caisse Desjardins des Chênes Québec 

815-10024 Caisse Desjardins Godefroy Québec 

815-10035 La Caisse populaire de Maskinongé Québec 

815-10038 Caisse Desjardins de Nicolet Québec 

815-10042 Caisse populaire Desjardins de l'Est de Drummond Québec 

815-10049 Caisse Desjardins Laviolette Québec 

815-10059 Caisse populaire de Lac-à-la-Tortue Québec 

815-10070 La Caisse populaire de St-Alexis des Monts Québec 

815-10081 Caisse Desjardins de Mékinac-Des Chenaux Québec 

815-10084 Caisse populaire Desjardins Cité de Shawinigan Québec 

815-10101 Caisse Desjardins des Trois-Rivières Québec 

815-10103 Caisse Desjardins de La Tuque Québec 

815-10106 Caisse Desjardins de l'Ouest de la Mauricie Québec 

815-10108 Caisse Desjardins des Bois-Francs Québec 

815-10136 Caisse Desjardins de Saint-Boniface Québec 

815-20008 Caisse Desjardins de la Région de Thetford Québec 

815-20017 Caisse Desjardins des Etchemins Québec 

815-20026 Caisse Desjardins du Sud de la Beauce Québec 

815-20029 Caisse Desjardins des Chutes Montmorency Québec 

815-20030 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Charlesbourg Québec 

815-20032 Caisse Desjardins de Charlevoix-Est Québec 

815-20034 Caisse Desjardins du Coeur de Bellechasse Québec 

815-20037 Caisse Desjardins de la Chaudière Québec 

815-20049 Caisse Desjardins de Beauport Québec 



MT DOCS 17287194 

Transit Name Province 

815-20052 Caisse Desjardins de l'Anse de La Pocatière Québec 

815-20067 Caisse Desjardins des Seigneuries de Bellechasse Québec 

815-20070 Caisse populaire Desjardins du Nord de la Beauce Québec 

815-20075 Caisse Desjardins du Vieux-Moulin (Beauport) Québec 

815-20082 Caisse Desjardins des Monts et Vallées de Bellechasse Québec 

815-20083 Caisse Desjardins de Lévis Québec 

815-20085 Caisse Desjardins de l'Ouest de Portneuf Québec 

815-20088 Caisse populaire Desjardins du Piémont Laurentien Québec 

815-20089 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures Québec 

815-20090 Caisse Desjardins des Sommets de la Beauce Québec 

815-20100 Caisse Desjardins de Québec Québec 

815-20105 Caisse Desjardins de L'Érable Québec 

815-20106 Caisse Desjardins de La Nouvelle-Beauce Québec 

815-20108 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Montmagny Québec 

815-20116 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Saint-Raymond-Sainte-Catherine Québec 

815-20119 Caisse Desjardins du Centre de Kamouraska Québec 

815-20124 Caisse Desjardins du Nord de L'Islet Québec 

815-20135 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Rivière-du-Loup Québec 

815-20139 Caisse Desjardins du Centre de Portneuf Québec 

815-20147 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Havre-Saint-Pierre Québec 

815-20157 Caisse Desjardins du Sud de la Chaudière Québec 

815-20172 Caisse Desjardins des Champs et des Bois Québec 

815-20184 Caisse Desjardins de l'Administration et des Services publics Québec 

815-20186 Caisse Desjardins du Plateau Montcalm Québec 

815-20194 Caisse Desjardins de La Côte-de-Beaupré Québec 

815-20200 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Neuville Québec 

815-20202 Caisse Desjardins des Rivières Chaudière et Etchemin Québec 

815-20205 Caisse Desjardins du Centre de Lotbinière Québec 

815-20227 Caisse Desjardins de la Rivière du Sud et Berthier-sur-Mer Québec 

815-20231 Caisse Desjardins de L'Île-d'Orléans Québec 

815-20272 Caisse Desjardins de Sillery--Saint-Louis-de-France Québec 

815-20274 Caisse Desjardins du Carrefour des lacs Québec 

815-20284 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Baie-Comeau Québec 

815-20297 Caisse Desjardins du Fleuve et des Montagnes (Charlevoix) Québec 

815-20298 Caisse populaire Desjardins de l'Île-aux-Coudres Québec 

815-20325 Caisse Desjardins du Sud de L'Islet et des Hautes-Terres Québec 

815-20335 La Caisse populaire Desjardins de Sept-Iles Québec 

815-20359 Caisse Desjardins Des Rivières de Québec Québec 



MT DOCS 17287194 

Transit Name Province 

815-20366 Caisse Desjardins de Limoilou Québec 

815-20378 Caisse Desjardins de Port-Cartier Québec 

815-20408 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Hauterive Québec 

815-20416 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Blanc-Sablon Québec 

815-20420 Caisse populaire Desjardins du Saguenay-Saint-Laurent Québec 

815-20426 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Cap-Rouge Québec 

815-20432 Caisse Desjardins du Centre de La Haute-Côte-Nord Québec 

815-20438 Caisse populaire Desjardins du Parc régional des Appalaches Québec 

815-20439 Caisse Desjardins de l'Université Laval Québec 

815-20465 Caisse Desjardins de Sainte-Foy Québec 

815-30001 Caisse Desjardins du Sud-Ouest de Montréal Québec 

815-30008 Caisse Desjardins du Quartier-Latin de Montréal Québec 

815-30009 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Jean-Talon - Papineau Québec 

815-30015 Caisse Desjardins du Coeur-de-l'Île Québec 

815-30020 Caisse Desjardins de la Vallée des Pays-d'en-Haut Québec 

815-30022 Caisse Desjardins Thérèse-De Blainville Québec 

815-30023 Caisse Desjardins de Saint-Jérôme Québec 

815-30026 Caisse Desjardins des Moissons Québec 

815-30040 Caisse populaire Desjardins Beauharnois Québec 

815-30046 Caisse Desjardins du Mont-Saint-Bruno Québec 

815-30050 Caisse Desjardins du Témiscamingue Québec 

815-30066 Caisse Desjardins du Grand-Coteau Québec 

815-30080 Caisse Desjardins de Salaberry-de-Valleyfield Québec 

815-30086 Caisse Desjardins de l'Ouest de la Montérégie Québec 

815-30087 Caisse Desjardins de Saint-Hubert Québec 

815-30092 Caisse Desjardins de Hull-Aylmer Québec 

815-30107 Caisse Desjardins des Collines-de-l'Outaouais Québec 

815-30113 Caisse Desjardins de Mont-Tremblant Québec 

815-30115 La Caisse Populaire de St-Urbain Québec 

815-30117 Caisse Desjardins du Cœur des Hautes-Laurentides Québec 

815-30126 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Gatineau Québec 

815-30140 Caisse Desjardins de Rosemont - La Petite-Patrie Québec 

815-30161 Caisse Desjardins de Ferme-Neuve Québec 

815-30164 Caisse Desjardins du Lac des Deux-Montagnes Québec 

815-30166 Caisse Desjardins d'Ahuntsic Québec 

815-30167 Caisse Desjardins de Rouyn-Noranda Québec 

815-30168 Caisse populaire Desjardins du Bassin-de-Chambly Québec 

815-30171 Caisse Desjardins de Châteauguay Québec 



MT DOCS 17287194 

Transit Name Province 

815-30177 Caisse populaire Desjardins Gracefield Québec 

815-30185 Caisse Desjardins d'Anjou-Tétreaultville Québec 

815-30188 Caisse populaire Desjardins Chapeau Québec 

815-30190 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Sainte-Agathe-des-Monts Québec 

815-30197 Caisse Desjardins du Plateau-Mont-Royal Québec 

815-30200 Caisse Desjardins du Vieux-Longueuil Québec 

815-30202 La Caisse populaire Desjardins de Saint-Laurent Québec 

815-30208 Caisse Desjardins des Versants du mont Royal Québec 

815-30209 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Pointe-aux-Trembles Québec 

815-30212 Caisse Desjardins de Longue-Pointe Québec 

815-30216 La Caisse populaire Desjardins de Fort Coulonge Québec 

815-30219 Caisse Desjardins Cité-du-Nord de Montréal Québec 

815-30224 Caisse Populaire Desjardins des Trois-Vallées Québec 

815-30226 Caisse Desjardins de Notre-Dame-de-Grâce Québec 

815-30229 Caisse Desjardins de Varennes Québec 

815-30231 Caisse Desjardins de Saint-Martin de Laval Québec 

815-30240 Caisse Desjardins de L'Île-des-Soeurs-Verdun Québec 

815-30261 Caisse Desjardins du Centre-est de la métropole Québec 

815-30266 Caisse populaire Desjardins de l'Envolée Québec 

815-30284 Caisse Desjardins d'Argenteuil Québec 

815-30321 Caisse Desjardins de Terrebonne Québec 

815-30323 Caisse Desjardins de Lachine Québec 

815-30325 Caisse populaire de La Prairie Québec 

815-30326 Caisse Desjardins de la Rouge Québec 

815-30327 Caisse populaire Desjardins d'Hochelaga-Maisonneuve Québec 

815-30328 Caisse Desjardins de Vaudreuil-Soulanges Québec 

815-30329 Caisse Desjardins de Boucherville Québec 

815-30336 Caisse Desjardins de Contrecoeur-Verchères Québec 

815-30339 Caisse Desjardins du Nord de Laval Québec 

815-30347 Caisse populaire Desjardins Ukrainienne de Montréal Québec 

815-30355 Caisse Desjardins de Bois-Franc - Bordeaux - Cartierville Québec 

815-30364 Caisse Desjardins de l'Ouest-de-l'ile Québec 

815-30368 Caisse Desjardins des Seigneuries de la frontière Québec 

815-30375 Caisse Desjardins du Haut-Saint-Laurent Québec 

815-30395 Caisse populaire Desjardins Saint-Donat de Montréal Québec 

815-30397 Caisse Desjardins Charles-LeMoyne Québec 

815-30401 Caisse Desjardins de Mercier-Rosemont Québec 

815-30414 Caisse populaire Desjardins Saint-Simon-Apôtre de Montréal Québec 



MT DOCS 17287194 

Transit Name Province 

815-30415 Caisse Desjardins des Berges de Roussillon Québec 

815-30422 Caisse Desjardins de LaSalle Québec 

815-30429 Caisse Desjardins du Coeur-des-vallées Québec 

815-30435 Caisse Desjardins de Brossard Québec 

815-30446 Caisse Desjardins Pierre-Boucher Québec 

815-30448 Caisse Desjardins de Saint-Antoine-des-Laurentides Québec 

815-30449 Caisse Desjardins de Chomedey Québec 

815-30463 Caisse Desjardins de la Petite-Nation Québec 

815-30469 Caisse populaire Desjardins des Mille-Îles Québec 

815-30500 Caisse Desjardins du Complexe Desjardins Québec 

815-30511 Caisse Desjardins de Saint-Eustache - Deux-Montagnes Québec 

815-30512 Caisse Desjardins de Vimont-Auteuil Québec 

815-30513 Caisse Desjardins de Sault-au-Récollet-Montréal-Nord Québec 

815-30514 Caisse Desjardins Pierre-Le Gardeur Québec 

815-30519 Caisse Desjardins de Rivière-des-Prairies Québec 

815-30522 Caisse Desjardins des Grands boulevards de Laval Québec 

815-30606 Caisse populaire Desjardins Canadienne Italienne Québec 

815-40001 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Maria Québec 

815-40002 Caisse populaire Desjardins des Quatre-Vents Québec 

815-40008 Caisse populaire Desjardins de New Richmond Québec 

815-40015 Caisse populaire Desjardins Mer et montagnes Québec 

815-40018 Caisse Desjardins de Tracadièche Québec 

815-40023 Caisse populaire Desjardins du Centre-sud gaspésien Québec 

815-40025 Caisse populaire Desjardins de la Baie-de-Gaspé Québec 

815-40026 Caisse populaire Desjardins des Ramées Québec 

815-40027 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Havre-aux-Maisons Québec 

815-40028 Caisse populaire Desjardins des Hauts-Phares Québec 

815-40029 Caisse Desjardins du Littoral gaspésien Québec 

815-40035 Caisse populaire Desjardins de La Haute-Gaspésie Québec 

815-50007 Caisse Desjardins des Verts-Sommets de l'Estrie Québec 

815-50030 Caisse Desjardins du Nord de Sherbrooke Québec 

815-50045 Caisse Desjardins des Hauts-Boisés Québec 

815-50047 Caisse Desjardins des Sources Québec 

815-50060 Caisse Desjardins du Nord du Haut-Saint-François Québec 

815-50066 Caisse Desjardins du Lac-Memphrémagog Québec 

815-50086 Caisse Desjardins du Lac des Nations de Sherbrooke Québec 

815-50106 Caisse Desjardins du Granit Québec 

815-50119 Caisse Desjardins du Val-Saint-François Québec 



MT DOCS 17287194 

Transit Name Province 

815-50124 Caisse Desjardins des Deux-Rivières de Sherbrooke Québec 

815-60001 Caisse Desjardins du Bic-Saint-Fabien Québec 

815-60003 Caisse Desjardins de Rimouski Québec 

815-60004 Caisse Desjardins de Mont-Joli-Est de La Mitis Québec 

815-60010 Caisse Desjardins Vallée de la Matapédia Québec 

815-60019 Caisse Desjardins de Viger et Villeray Québec 

815-60028 Caisse Desjardins du Terroir basque Québec 

815-60029 Caisse Desjardins de la Rivière Neigette Québec 

815-60039 Caisse Desjardins de l'Héritage des Basques Québec 

815-60054 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Saint-Cyprien Québec 

815-60056 Caisse Desjardins du Transcontinental Québec 

815-60106 Caisse populaire Desjardins du Portage Québec 

815-70001 Caisse Desjardins de Chicoutimi Québec 

815-70004 Caisse Desjardins du Domaine-du-Roy Québec 

815-70009 Caisse Desjardins de Jonquière Québec 

815-70013 Caisse Desjardins de Laterrière Québec 

815-70014 Caisse populaire Desjardins d'Alma Québec 

815-70016 Caisse Desjardins des Cinq-Cantons Québec 

815-70019 Caisse Desjardins de La Baie Québec 

815-70020 Caisse Desjardins du Nord du Lac-Saint-Jean Québec 

815-70023 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Saint-Prime Québec 

815-70026 Caisse Desjardins d'Arvida-Kénogami Québec 

815-70052 Caisse Desjardins du Bas-Saguenay Québec 

815-70053 Caisse Desjardins de la Rive-Nord du Saguenay Québec 

815-70061 Caisse populaire Desjardins des Plaines boréales Québec 

815-80001 Caisse Desjardins de l'Est de l'Abitibi Québec 

815-80011 Caisse Desjardins de l'Abitibi-Ouest Québec 

815-80012 Caisse Desjardins d'Amos Québec 

815-80035 Caisse Desjardins de Chibougamau Québec 

815-90004 Caisse Desjardins du Plateau maskoutain Québec 

815-90016 Caisse Desjardins Pierre-De Saurel Québec 

815-90021 Caisse Desjardins d'Acton Vale-Rivière Noire Québec 

815-90024 Caisse Desjardins de la Seigneurie de Ramezay Québec 

815-90027 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Brome-Missisquoi Québec 

815-90032 Caisse Desjardins de Saint-Césaire Québec 

815-90033 Caisse Desjardins de Marieville-Rougemont Québec 

815-90037 Caisse Desjardins de Val-Maska Québec 

815-90040 Caisse Desjardins de Beloeil-Mont-Saint-Hilaire Québec 



MT DOCS 17287194 

Transit Name Province 

815-90042 Caisse Desjardins du Haut-Richelieu Québec 

815-90044 Caisse Desjardins de la région de Saint-Hyacinthe Québec 

815-90052 Caisse Desjardins de Granby - Haute-Yamaska Québec 

815-90057 Caisse Desjardins de la Pommeraie Québec 

815-90058 Caisse Populaire de Waterloo Québec 

815-90065 Caisse populaire Desjardins de Richelieu - Saint-Mathias Québec 

815-90104 Caisse Desjardins de Drummondville Québec 

815-92001 Caisse Desjardins du réseau municipal (Montréal, Longueuil, 

Repentigny) 

Québec 

815-92003 Caisse Desjardins du Secteur industriel de Montréal Québec 

815-92004 Caisse Desjardins des policiers et policières Québec 

815-92011 Caisse d'économie Desjardins des employés de la STM Québec 

815-92012 Caisse Desjardins Hydro Québec 

815-92019 Caisse d'économie Desjardins du personnel municipal (Québec) Québec 

815-92056 Caisse d'économie Desjardins Laurentide Québec 

815-92067 Caisse d'économie Desjardins de la Métallurgie et des Produits 

forestiers (Saguenay-Lac Saint-Jean) 

Québec 

815-92075 Caisse d'économie Desjardins des employés d'Alcoa-Manic-

McCormick 

Québec 

815-92096 Caisse d'économie Desjardins des Cantons Québec 

815-92135 Caisse d'économie Desjardins des Mines, métaux et services 

publics (Côte-Nord) 

Québec 

815-92154 Caisse Desjardins des Travailleuses et Travailleurs unis Québec 

815-92158 Caisse Desjardins des militaires Québec 

815-92182 Caisse Desjardins du Chaînon Québec 

815-92204 Caisse Desjardins de l'Éducation Québec 

815-92239 Caisse d'économie Desjardins des employés en 

Télécommunication 

Québec 

815-92260 La Caisse d'Économie des employés de la CIP La Tuque Québec 

815-92262 Caisse Desjardins de la Culture Québec 

815-92277 Caisse d'économie Desjardins des employés de Ville de Laval Québec 

815-92278 Caisse Desjardins du Réseau de la santé Québec 

 


